

Registered No. DA-1.

The
Bangladesh  Gazette

Extraordinary
Published by Authority

SATURDAY, MAY 15, 1976

GOVERNMENT OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF BANGLADESH

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

(Customs)

NOTIFICATION

Dacca, the 8th May 1976.

No. S.R.O. 164-L/76/293/D/Cus/76.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the section 19 of the Customs Act, 1969 (IV of 1969), and section 7 of the Sales Tax Act, 1951 (III of 1951), the Government is pleased to exempt the following goods from the whole of the customs-duty and sales tax leviable thereon if imported by the Bangladesh Rifles for its own use:—

- (1) Vehicles and Mechanical Transport Spare parts;
- (2) Watercrafts and components and spares thereof;
- (3) Medicines and medical equipments;
- (4) Wireless sets and equipments and spares thereof;
- (5) Clothings and equipments;
- (6) Arms and accoutrements.

By order of the President

K. M. M. HOSSAIN

Secretary.

[C. No./1(16)NBR(Cus)III/76]

(1431)

Price: 75 Paise

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

(Sales Tax)

NOTIFICATION

Dacca, the 14th May 1976.

No. S.R.O. 165-L/76.—In exercise of the power conferred by sub-section (1) of section 7 of the Sales Tax Act, 1951 (III of 1951), the Government is pleased to make the following further amendment in the Ministry of Finance notification No. S.R.O. 121(I)/70, dated the 29th June, 1970, namely:—

In the aforesaid Notification, in the Table, for item 1 and the entries relating thereto, the following shall be *substituted*, namely:—

- “1. (a) Light weight asbestos sheets and their accessories manufactured in Bangladesh—10%
- (b) Asbestos waste which is not subject to any industrial process or any other manufacturing process—7½%”.

By order of the President

K. A. DEWAN
Joint Secretary.

MINISTRY OF LAND ADMINISTRATION, LOCAL GOVERNMENT,
RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND CO-OPERATIVES.

(Local Government, Rural Development and Co-operative Division)

Section-VI

NOTIFICATION

Dacca, the 8th May 1976.

No. S.R.O. 166-L/76/S-VI/3R-1/76/11.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Article 89 of the Basic Democracies Order, 1959 (P. O. No. 18 of 1959), read with item 5 of the Sixth Schedule to the said Order, and Article 22 of the Bangladesh Local Government (Union Parishad and Paurashava) Order, 1973 (P. O. No. 22 of 1973), the Government is pleased to make the following amendments in the Union Councils (Village Police Force) Rules, 1968, namely:—

In the aforesaid Rules,—

(1) throughout the Rules, unless otherwise provided,—

- (a) for the word “paisa” the word “poisha” shall be *substituted*; and
- (b) for the word “Council” wherever occurring the word “Parishad” shall be *substituted*;

(2) in rule 1,—

- (a) in sub-rule (1), for the words and brackets "East Pakistan Union Councils (Village Police Force)" the words "Village Police Force" shall be *substituted*;
- (b) in sub-rule (2), for the words "East Pakistan" the words "Bangladesh" shall be *substituted*; and
- (c) in sub-rule (3) for the words "Provincial Government" the word "Government" shall be *substituted*;

(3) in rule 2, in sub-rule (1),—

(a) after clause (d), the following new clause shall be *inserted*, namely:—

"(dd) "Order" means the Basic Democracies Order, 1959 (P. O. No. 18 of 1959);";

(b) after clause (f), the following new clause shall be *inserted*, namely:—

"(ff) "Selection Committee" means a Selection Committee consisting of the Circle Officer, the Officer-in-Charge and the Chairman"; and

(c) for clause (i) the following new clause shall be *substituted*, namely:—

"(i) "Ward" means a ward of a "Union."";

(4) in rule 3, in sub-rule (1), for the words "the number of wards" the words "three from each ward" shall be *substituted*;

(5) in rule 4,—

(a) in sub-rule (1),—

(i) in clause (i), the word "and" at the end shall be *omitted*; and

(ii) in clause (ii), for the full stop at the end a semi-colon and word";
"; and" shall be *substituted* and thereafter the following new clause shall be *added*, namely:—

"(iii) a candidate's minimum educational qualification for direct appointment to the post of Mahalladar or Dafadar shall be reading up to Class VIII.";

(b) for sub-rule (3) the following shall be *substituted*, namely:—

"(3)(a) In the case of an appointment to any post of Mahalladar or direct appointment to the post of Dafadar, the candidate shall be selected by a Selection Committee after interviewing the candidates referred to it by the Union Parishad under clause (b),

(b) The list of candidates prepared by the Union Parishad shall be referred to the Selection Committee with the following particulars, namely:—

- (1) Name of Union Parishad.....
- (2) Number of vacancies.....Dafadar/Mahalladar.....
- (3) Number of applications received.....
- (4) Particulars of candidates.....
 - (a) Name
 - (b) Father's name
 - (c) Caste.....
 - (d) Age
 - (e) Residence.....
 - (f) Physical condition
 - (g) How employed since attaining majority.....
 - (h) Character.....
 - (i) Educational qualification

(c) When a candidate is selected by the Selection Committee for appointment to the post of Mahalladar or Dafadar, the Circle Officer shall, before forwarding the name of the selected candidate to the Chairman, get verified through the Officer-in-charge the character and antecedents of such selected candidate.”;

(c) in sub-rule (4), for the words “Thana Council” the words “Selection Committee” shall be substituted;

(d) for sub-rule (5) the following shall be substituted; namely:—

“(5) The Selection Committee shall consider the recommendations received under sub-rule (4) at its meeting on such date as may be fixed by the Circle Officer and forward the list of approved nominations to the Chairman soon thereafter for issue of appointment letter.

(6) On receipt of the list of selected candidates for direct appointment to the post of Mahalladar or Dafadar and the approved list of nominations for promotion to the post of Dafadar, the appointments shall be made by the Chairman who shall issue to the person appointed as Dafadar or Mahalladar a sanad in form ‘A’ along with an acquittance roll in form ‘B’ which shall be bound up together. The appointment of Mahalladar shall be subject

to his successful completion of the prescribed training. At that time, the appointee shall also be supplied with prescribed equipments which shall be renewed periodically as provided in these rules and his signature or thumb impression obtained in the Issue Register of Equipments to be maintained by the Union Parishad for the purpose.”;

(6) in rule 5,—

(a) in sub-rule (1), for the words “police station” the words “Subdivisional Headquarter” shall be *substituted*;

(b) in sub-rule (2),—

(i) for the words “police station” the words “Subdivisional Headquarters” shall be *substituted*;

(ii) for the words “Sixth Schedule” the words “Third Schedule” shall be *substituted*;

(iii) for the words “Officer-in-charge” the letters “S.D.P.O.” shall be *substituted*; and

(iv) for the words and brackets “Circle Officer (Development)” the letters “S.D.O.” shall be *substituted*; and

(c) for sub-rule (3) the following shall be *substituted*, namely:—

“(3) The members of village police force may also be required to under take refresher and inservice course of training as may be arranged by the S.D.P.O. and S.D.O. in Co-operation with the Union Parishads from time to time.”;

(7) in rule 6,—

(a) in sub-rule (4), for the words “Provincial Government” the word “Government” shall be *substituted*; and

(b) in sub-rule (6), in clause (c), for the word “Thana Council” the word “Circle Officer” shall be *substituted*;

(8) in rule 7,—

(a) in sub-rule (5), for the word “Council’s” the word “Parishad’s” shall be *substituted*;

(b) in sub-rule (7), for the word “Council’s” the word “Parishad’s” shall be *substituted*; and

(c) in sub-rule (9), for the word “Council’s” the word “Parishad’s” shall be *substituted*;

(9) in rule 8,—

(a) for sub-rule (1) the following shall be *substituted*, namely:—

“(1) Every Dafadar and Mahalladar shall be entitled to free supply of uniform and equipment, as detailed here below:—

- | | | |
|--|---|-------------------|
| (i) Khaki trousers both for Mahalladars and Dafadars—two pairs. | } | Every two years. |
| (ii) (a) For Mahalladar:—
Half sleeved (blue) shirt with shoulder strap—two pairs. | | |
| (b) For Dafadar:—
Half sleeved (grey) shirt with shoulder strap—two pairs. | } | Every five years. |
| (iii) Baret cap (scarlet colour)—one | | |
| (iv) Leather belt—one | } | Every ten years. |
| (v) Brass badge (showing names of district, police station, union and serial number in Bengali)—one. | | |
| (vi) Shoulder badge with the words in Bengali
শ্রী শ্রী শ্রী—one. | } | Every five years. |
| (vii) Cardigan or jacket or warm clothing—one | | |

The Dafadar shall have, in his shirt, a chevron—two stripes—each $\frac{1}{4}$ inch wide placed $\frac{1}{2}$ inch apart and $6\frac{1}{2}$ inches across to be worn on the right sleeve joint.”; and

(b) in sub-rule (2), for the words “Basic Democracies and Local Government Department and circulated by the Department among Union Councils” the words “Local Government Division and circulated by the Division among Union Parishads” shall be *substituted*;

(c) in sub-rule (5),—

(i) in clause (b), in the form, in column 2, for the word “shorts” the word “Trousers” shall be *substituted*;

(ii) in clause (h), for the word “Councils” the word “Parishads” shall be *substituted*;

(10) after rule 8, the following new rule 8A shall be *inserted*, namely:—

“8A. Additional Equipments.—(1) Every Dafadar and Mahalladar shall be issued one hurricane-lantern and an umbrella free of cost as part of his working equipments every two years.

(2) The Dafadars and Mahalladars shall be entitled to draw, on such terms and conditions as may be laid down by the Union Parishad, an advance from the Union Fund for the purchase of cycle or boat where the latter is the normal means of conveyance.”;

(11) in rule 10,—

(a) throughout the rule, for the words “Thana Council” the words “Circle Officer” shall be substituted;

(b) in sub-rule (1),—

(i) the words “East Pakistan” shall be omitted; and

(ii) for the words “may also” the words “shall also” shall be substituted; and

(c) in sub-rule (9), in clause (b), for the word “one-third” the word “one-half” shall be substituted;

(12) after rule 10 amended as aforesaid, the following new rule shall be added, namely:—

“11. Retirement.—The Dafadars and Mahalladars shall retire from service on the completion of fifty-seventh year of their age.”;

(13) in Forms ‘A’ and ‘B’, for the figures and brackets “4(5)” the figures brackets “4(6)” shall be substituted; and

(14) in Form ‘E’,—

(a) in Part I,—

(i) for items 1 and 2 the following shall be substituted, namely:—

“1. Half sleeved shirt of (blue and grey) rough clothing with shoulder straps.

2. Khaki trousers.”; and

(ii) in item 6, for the letters “V.P.” the words “গ্রাম পুলিশ” shall be substituted; and

(b) in Part II,—

(i) for items 1 and 2 the following shall be substituted, namely:—

“1. Half sleeved shirt of (blue and grey) rough clothing with shoulder straps.

2. Khaki trousers.”; and

(ii) in item 6, for the letters “V.P.” the words “গ্রাম পুলিশ” shall be substituted.

By order of the President
P. K. CHOWDHURY
Deputy Secretary.

**OFFICE OF THE CHIEF CONTROLLER OF IMPORTS AND EXPORTS,
DACCA**

(Import Trade Control)

PUBLIC NOTICE No. 28(76)/IMPORT

Dacca, the 5th May, 1976.

In partial modification of the basis of industrial licensing as announced in para. 12(vi) and 12(xi) of Annexure IV of the Import Policy (January-June, 1976) Order, it is hereby notified for the information of eligible industrial units concerned that the industrial sectors listed below may obtain licences in cash for permissible items of raw and packing materials up to the percentage of HYE mentioned in each para. instead of under OECF Loan, Japan. It is also clarified that amount to be licensed under cash in pursuance of this Public Notice will be in addition to their basis of licensing already announced in sub-para. 12(vi) and 12(xi) of Annexure IV of Import Policy (January-June, 1976) Order. Other terms and conditions as mentioned in the said order and Annexure thereto will remain unchanged.

- (i) **List of industries to be Licensed for additional 50% (fifty per cent) of HYE in cash**—Alkatra (Mechanised), Boot polish, Ceramic (excluding China Clay), Hitex and microlom shoes, Retreading of tyres, Refining of Edible oil (excluding crude Soyabean oil), Refractories, Sensitised paper, Tyres and Tubes, Vegetable Ghee (excluding crude soyabean oil), Absorbent Cotton, Hosiery including Socks manufacturing and Gas Mantle (excluding Cotton Yarn), Jute loom camb, Mechanised Readymade Garments, Mill furnishing (Paper tube manufacturing for carpet backing cloth), Rope and Twine, Umbrella Cloth manufacturing, Tape, Lace and Braid Industry (excluding Cotton Yarn), Specialised Textiles both synthetic and Cotton Group (excluding Cotton Yarn), Insulating material, Mechanised and Semi-mechanised Dyeing and Printing including calendering and mercerising; Cotton Vernished Healds.
- (ii) **List of industries to be licensed for additional 25% (Twenty-five per cent) in cash**—Tin Container (4 I.G.), Waterproof, Tarpaulin and Canvas, Paper Converting and Packaging (excluding Duplex Board), Handloom—Ordinary, Banarashi, Jamdani (excluding Cotton Yarn), Tanning, Optical frame, Printing and Publishing (excluding Duplex Board), Alkatra (Non-mechanised), Ayurvedic and Unani Medicines, Biscuit and Bakery (Non-mechanised), Book-binding, Card Board boxes, Celluloid products, Copra processing, Confectionery, Fountainpen, Leather footwear (non-mechanised) and Leather goods, Light Chemicals, Napthalene ball, Paper Stationery (excluding Duplex Board), Processing and Canning of fruits and vegetables, Tooth paste, Immitation Jewellery, Metal Siemes (Chalni), Rivets, Umberlla, Umbrella fittings (Ribs), Embroidery (excluding cotton yarn), Mechanised Dry Cleaning, Ordinary, Synthetic and Art Silk Power Loom.

2. It is further notified for the information of eligible commercial importers of Dyes and Chemicals that in addition to the basis of import announced for Dyes and Chemicals against serial No. 4 of Annexure III of the Import Policy (January-June, 1976) Order, they may also submit L/C Authorisation Form/L/C Application for Tk. 5,000 (Taka Five thousand) in cash to import Textile Dyes only (ITC No. 32/3 and 5).

3. The last date for submitting licence form/L/C Authorisation Form is 31st May, 1976.

4. The last date for submitting licence form to the respective Licensing Authority by the actual users of Power Tillers and Marine Diesel Engine only under paragraph 10 of the Import Policy (January-June, 1976) Order, has been extended from 15th April, 1976 to 31st May, 1976.

D. M. CHOWDHURY
Director.

বাংলাদেশ নির্বাচন কমিশন

ফরম ভ

[৪৩ নিয়ম দ্রষ্টব্য]

চেয়ারম্যান/ভাইস-চেয়ারম্যান/মেম্বার পদে নির্বাচিত প্রার্থীগণের তালিকা।

জিলা—পাবনা, মহকুমা—পাবনা সদর, থানা—ফরিদপুর।

ইউনিয়নের নাম।	ওয়ার্ড নম্বর।	নির্বাচিত প্রার্থীর নাম ও ঠিকানা।	যে পদে নির্বাচিত হইয়াছেন।	মন্তব্য।
১	২	৩	৪	৫
ব্লাহিড়ীবাড়ী		আবদুল ওহায়েদ, পিতা হাজী আবুল হোসেন, সাং দেওভোগ, ডাকঘর বনোয়ারীনগর।	ভাইস-চেয়ারম্যান।	
স্থান—পাবনা,			জি. এম. এ. হিলালী,	
তারিখ—৬-৫-১৯৭৬।			রিটানিং অফিসার।	
		জিলা—কুষ্টিয়া, মহকুমা—চুয়াডাঙ্গা, থানা—আলমডাঙ্গা।		
জেহালা		মকছেদ আলী বিশ্বাস, পিতা মৃত ফজের আলী বিশ্বাস, সাং জেহালা বাজার।	চেয়ারম্যান।	
স্থান—চুয়াডাঙ্গা,			মোস্তাফিজুর রহমান,	
তারিখ—৫-৫-১৯৭৬।			রিটানিং অফিসার।	

জিলা—কুমিল্লা, মহকুমা—চুয়াডাংগা, থানা—আলমডাংগা।

১	২	৩	৪	৫
বাগবন্দা	২ নং ওয়ার্ড	মোহাঃ হোসেন আলি, পিতা হারু মণ্ডল, সাং কাবিলনগর।		মেধার।
স্থান—চুয়াডাংগা,			মোস্তাফিজুর রহমান, রিটানিং অফিসার।	
তারিখ—৪-৫-১৯৭৬।				

জিলা—কুমিল্লা, মহকুমা—ব্রাহ্মণবাড়ীয়া, থানা—ব্রাহ্মণবাড়ীয়া।

নাছিহাতা	২ নং ওয়ার্ড	জনাব সুরুজ মিয়া, পিতা মৃত নুসী মেধার। সমিরউদ্দিন, সাং নাছিহাতা।		
স্থান—ব্রাহ্মণবাড়ীয়া,			আ. ক. ম. হুমায়ুন কবির, রিটানিং অফিসার।	
তারিখ—২৭-৪-১৯৭৬।				

জিলা—কুমিল্লা, মহকুমা—ব্রাহ্মণবাড়ীয়া, থানা—সরাইল।

সরাইল		জনাব আহাদ বক্স, পিতা মমিন বক্স, সাং কুটাপাড়া।		চেয়ারম্যান।
স্থান—ব্রাহ্মণবাড়ীয়া,			আ. ক. ম. হুমায়ুন কবির, রিটানিং অফিসার।	
তারিখ—২৬-৪-১৯৭৬।				

জিলা—কুমিল্লা, মহকুমা—ব্রাহ্মণবাড়ীয়া, থানা—বাহারামপুর।

উজানচর (পশ্চিম)		আজগর হোসেন, পিতা মৃত শরাক্ত আলী, সাং বাহেরচর।		চেয়ারম্যান।
স্থান—ব্রাহ্মণবাড়ীয়া,			মোঃ ইব্রাহিম খলিল, রিটানিং অফিসার।	
তারিখ—৩০-৪-১৯৭৬।				